NOTICE OF ELECTION DECLARATION OF CANDIDACY METHOD

NOTICE OF REGULAR ELECTION

TO BE HELD: October 4, 2022, CITY OF THORNE BAY, ALASKA

FOR THE PURPOSE OF FILLING TWO (2) VACANT SEATS ON THE THORNE BAY CITY COUNCIL.

☐ SEAT: <u>A</u> <u>3</u> - YEAR TERM — Expiring October 2025

☐ SEAT: B 3 - YEAR TERM - Expiring October 2025

QUALIFICATIONS FOR CANDIDACY

- 1. A United States citizen who is qualified to vote in state elections;
- 2. A resident of the City of Thorne Bay for thirty days immediately preceding the election for which declaring candidacy;
- 3. Registered to vote in state elections;
- **4.** Not disqualified under Article V of the Constitution of the State of Alaska which provides that:

No person may vote who has been convicted of a felony involving moral turpitude unless his civil rights have been restored or judicially determined to be of unsound mind unless reversed.

FILING FOR OFFICE:

A person who wishes to become a candidate for an elective office shall complete and file with the Municipal Clerk a declaration of candidacy. This shall be filed no sooner than 50 days and no later than 30 days before the election. Any candidate wishing to withdraw his/her candidacy may do so no later than the last day for filing a declaration of candidacy (30 days before the election) by filing a written notice of withdrawal with the Municipal Clerk.

Candidates for office must file a declaration of candidacy with the Municipal Clerk not earlier than MONDAY AUGUST 15, 2022, and not later than 12:00 p.m. (NOON), FRIDAY SEPTEMBER 2nd, 2022.

Declaration of candidacy forms may be obtained from the Clerk at the municipal offices from 9:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Monday through Thursday, and 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. every Friday.

DECLARATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED ON WEEKENDS OR STATE OBSERVED HOLIDAYS.

The last day to file declaration of candidacy is FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 2, 2022.

The last day to withdrawal declarations of candidacy is also FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 2, 2022.

ABSENTEE VOTING

Anyone wishing to vote by absentee ballot may do so by requesting an absentee ballot in person or by mail from the municipality. Absentee ballots in person may be requested no sooner than SEPTEMBER 6th, 2022, nor later than OCTOBER 3, 2022, BY 4:00 P.M.

ELECTION DAY - POLLING LOCATIONS.

POLLS WILL OPEN: 8:00 A.M. OCTOBER 4, 2022 **POLLS WILL CLOSE:** 8:00 P.M. OCTOBER 4, 2022

LOCATION OF POLLS: Two polling locations will be open...Locations are below:

1. City Hall Council Chambers, 120 Freeman Drive, Thorne Bay, AK 99919 &

2. Davidson Landing Fire Hall, South Thorne Bay Subdivision, Thorne Bay, AK 99919

Residents who <u>DO NOT</u> live on the main town side of Thorne Bay, will vote at Davidson Landing. This includes all residents within the South Thorne Bay, South Arm, South Thorne Bay Addition 1 & Goose Creek Subdivisions, and float home residents.

For questions about your voting location, contact the City Clerk at (907) 828-3380, or email cityclerk@thornebay-ak.gov.